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School Division FY24 Funding Allocation Will Populate: 458,926.00               

Remaining Funding Allocation to Budget Below: 0.00                           Remaining Amount of Funding Allocation to be Budgeted Below

Enter Information below by Spending Plan Category:

Category 1: Tutoring/Learning Acceleration w/ Focus on Grades 3-8 (Goal 70% of funding)

Budgeted Line-item Expenditures
Enter FY24 

Budgeted Amount
 Enter FY25 

Budgeted Amount 
Enter FY26 

Budgeted Amount

1000 - Personnel Services

11,194.50 66,835.93                 76820.72

2000 - Employee Benefits

856.42 5,112.95                    5875.4

3000 - Purchased/Contracted Services

4742.55 32,667.76                 48764.6
4000 - Internal Services

5000 - Other Charges

6000 - Materials and Supplies

25914 8,095.47                    12745.55
Total = 42707.47 112,712.11               144206.27

Category 2: Preparation for and Implementation of the Virginia Literacy Act (Goal 20% of funding)

Budgeted Line-item Expenditures
Enter FY24 

Budgeted Amount
 Enter FY25 

Budgeted Amount 
Enter FY26 

Budgeted Amount

1000 - Personnel Services

0 29,975.32                 5340

Virginia Department of Education                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                        
School Division Spending Plan and Division Superintendent Certification                                                                                                                                (for the 

Division's Allocation of the Per Pupil Funding Supporting the ALL In Virginia  Initiative (Item 138.10 C., Chapter 1, 2023 Sp. Session I)

Please note : School divisions must complete, and the division superintendent must certify, this use of funds spending plan for the division's per pupil funding allocation supporting the priority uses for 
ALL In VA.  Upon submission to and approval by the Superintendent of Public Instruction, VDOE will begin paying the school division's funding allocation on a recurring, semi-monthly basis through 
June 30, 2024.  School divisions do not need to request reimbursement.  Approved spending plans will be posted on the ALL In VA webpage on the VDOE website.  After each school year during which 
these funds are used, school divisions will report on the actual expenditure and obligation of funds based on the four use of funds categories below.

(Enter a an overall description here of how funds will be used in this category, including how the funds will address performance gains or losses related to reading and mathematics as directed in the appropriation act.)

(Enter a an overall description here of how funds will be used in this category, including how the funds will address performance gains or losses related to reading and mathematics as directed in the appropriation act.)

Enter Required Explanation:
* No money was spent in this category

FY25
*Stipends for teachers to complete the required VLA training $29975.32

FY26
* Stipends for teachers to complete the redquired VLA training $5340

Enter  Your School Division Number Here or Use Drop-down Box:

FY 24
* Math Madness SOL Review $4,250
* High Noon Decodable Books $13,035
* General Materials and supplies $8,629.00

FY25
* Math Madness SOL Review Books $4,968.25
* Incentives for students attending and completing remediation $3127.22

FY26
* Math Madness SOL Review Books $4968.25
* Incentives for students attending and completing remediation= $4216
* General Materials and supplies $4536.85

All In Funding will be used to support high-quality digital and print resources. Subscriptions costs 
for accelleration and remediation programs have been listed below.  
FY 24
* Scholastic News $1,777.05
* Reflex Math $2965.50

FY25
* Scholastic News $8572.26
* Exact Path $24,095.50

FY26
* Scholastic News $4,288.35
* Lexia Learning $25,450
* IXL$17,506.25
* DELTA Math $1520

Enter Required Explanation:

FY 24
High Intensity Academic Tutoring
* PES Tutoring $3,454.50 (Poquoson Elementary School)
* PMS Tutoring $7,740.00 (Poquoson Middle School)

FY25
High Intensity Academic Tutoring
 Tutoring at PES and PMS- $15,225

Curriculum & Assessment Writing
* Stipends will be provided to teacher be trained in writing curriculum and assessments as well as 
for writing curriculum and assessments across the content areas. $51,610.93

FY26
High Intensity Academic Tutoring
*Tutoring at PES $9975

Curriculum & Assessment Writing
* Stipends will be provided to teacher be trained in writing curriculum and assessments as well as 
for writing curriculum and assessments across the content areas. $66,845.72
.0765% 

FY 24
* FICA $856.42

FY25
*FICA $5112.95

FY26
*FICA $5875.40

School Division Name Will Populate: POQUOSON

*For each line in this category, provide a concrete explanation in the text box (column E) describing how each line item funds will be used and then enter a line-item budget by fiscal year.  
If this column is left blank, the spending plan will not be approved.

*For each line in this category, provide a concrete explanation in the text box (column E) describing how each line item funds will be used and then enter a line-item budget by fiscal year.  
If this column is left blank, the spending plan will not be approved.



2000 - Employee Benefits

2,293.10                    408.51

3000 - Purchased/Contracted Services

0 7,581.00                    0
4000 - Internal Services

5000 - Other Charges

6000 - Materials and Supplies

100,000 -                             0
Total = 100000 39,849.42                 5748.51

Category 3: Student Attendance Recovery/Addressing Chronic Absenteeism (Goal 10% of funding)

Budgeted Line-item Expenditures
Enter FY24 

Budgeted Amount
 Enter FY25 

Budgeted Amount 
Enter FY26 

Budgeted Amount
1000 - Personnel Services

2000 - Employee Benefits

3000 - Purchased/Contracted Services

4000 - Internal Services

5000 - Other Charges

6000 - Materials and Supplies

0 3,127.22                    10575 808.99                                                                       
Total = 0 3,127.22                    10575

Category 4: Additional Operating and Infrastructure Support Expenditures

Budgeted Line-item Expenditures
Enter FY24 

Budgeted Amount
 Enter FY25 

Budgeted Amount 
Enter FY26 

Budgeted Amount
1000 - Personnel Services

2000 - Employee Benefits

3000 - Purchased/Contracted Services

4000 - Internal Services

5000 - Other Charges

6000 - Materials and Supplies

Total = 0 -                             0

Certification: "As division superintendent, I hereby certify that I have reviewed and approved this Use of Funds Spending Plan for the School Division."

Division Superintendent Name:

Division Superintendent Digital 
Signature:

Date: 1/21/2026

Superintendent of Public Instruction 
Approval:

Date:

*Note: submit the completed and signed file to VDOE using the subject heading "ALL In Spending Plan and Certification" at doebudgetoffice@doe.virginia.gov.

Arty Tillett

Arty Tillett

0.0765%

FY24
* No money spent in this cateogry

FY25
* $2293.10

FY26
* $408.51

FY24
* No money was spent in this category

FY25
* LETRS Registration Fees- to train teachers based on the VLA requirements 19 teachers x$400= 
$7581.00

FY 24
* VDOE Approved VLA Curriculum
Funding will be used for a portion of the English Language Arts textbooks and curriculum materials 
for grades K-8. The PCPS Literacy Leadership Team has met with several
VDOE approved vendors to identify a curriculum and resources that will support the needs of our 
students. Currently, school teams are reviewing two selections and
completing rubrics to determine which resource will be recommended. The total cost will be 
determined once a vendor is selected; however, it will far exceed $100,000.

(Enter a an overall description here of how funds will be used in this category, including how the funds will address performance gains or losses related to reading and mathematics as directed in the appropriation act.)

FY24
* No money was spent in this category

FY25
* Incentives for MTSS, including attendance. = $3127.22

FY26
* Incentives for MTSS, including attendance. =10,575.00

(Enter a an overall description here of how funds will be used in this category, including how the funds will address performance gains or losses related to reading and mathematics as directed in the appropriation act.)

Enter Required Explanation:
See examples above

*For each line in this category, provide a concrete explanation in the text box (column E) describing how each line item funds will be used and then enter a line-item budget by fiscal year.  
If this column is left blank, the spending plan will not be approved.							

*For each line in this category, provide a concrete explanation in the text box (column E) describing how each line item funds will be used and then enter a line-item budget by fiscal year.  
If this column is left blank, the spending plan will not be approved.							

Enter Required Explanation:

Jenna Conway (Jan 26, 2026 21:16:09 EST)

01/26/2026
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